Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 069



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings C C C C	<u> </u>		
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 101752	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6-13-0)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
C&D Technologies, Inc.	Name: C&D Charter Holdings, Inc. Internal Address: Suite 503		
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Delaware  Other	Street Address: 300 Delaware Avenue Wilmington City:State:Zip:_19801		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 陷 No	I La General Partnership 🕦 i		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership JUN 1 3 2001		
🖾 Assignment 📮 Merger	Corporation-State Delaware		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Execution Date: November 29, 2000	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2455704, 2412800, 2405562, 2388624, 2314108, 2283621, 2264301, con'd		
	tached 🖾 Yes 🗔 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: William H. Murray	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Duane, Morris &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$690.00		
Heckscher, LLP	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: One Liberty Place	8. Deposit account number:  • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Philadelphia 19103- City: State:PA Zip:7396	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> </ol>			
Allison Z. Gifford	6-13-01		
Name of Person Signing Si	gnature 5 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
TDIAZI 00000042 2412800 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments			

06/18/2001

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 650.00 OP

Washington, D.C. 20231

PH1\855826.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002315 FRAME: 0169

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment, effective November 29, 2000 between the undersigned, C&D Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 1400 Union Meeting Road, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422-0858 (the "Assignor"), and C&D Charter Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 503, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (the "Assignee"), transfers and assigns from Assignor to Assignee, for the United States, all right, title, and interest in and to the marks and the U.S. registrations for marks described in Schedule A attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the United States of America in and to the Trademarks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by such Trademarks, the applications and registrations thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Trademarks, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After the execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Trademarks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Trademarks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002315 FRAME: 0170

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

	C&D TECHNOLOGIES	S, INC.	. 0
Dated: June 7, 2001	By: Stephen E. Mark Title: Vice President	Sert, Jr. Finance & Chief Fina	ygial Officer
STATE OF Pennsylvania	:		
•	:ss.		
COUNTY OF Montgomery	:		
I Molly F Gam	npaaN	Notary Public in and for t	the State
and County aforesaid, do hereby cappeared before me Stephen E being by me duly sworn, did say to Technologies, Inc. and that said is authority of its Board of Directors corporation.	ertify that on this 7th day  . Markert, Jr.  hat he/she is the V.P. Finantstrument was signed on be	y of <u>June</u> , 20 , to me personally known ance & CFO of Control of Said corporation be	001, own, who, 2&D Dy
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me this <u>7th</u> c	lay of <u>June</u> , 20	01.
Kally J. Lange			
	Notarial Seal Molly F. Gampa, Notary Public Whitpain Twp., Montgomery Count My Commission Expires May 5, 20	ty 05	

2

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S.** - Registered Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
SUPERSIP	2,455,704
6-PAK	2,412,800
MAXIMIZER	2,405,562
REVOLUTION	2,388,624
C&D TECHNOLOGIES-POWER SOLUTIONS	2,314,108
ORION	2,283,621
XT	2,264,301
XT PLUS	2,264,300
LIBERTY 2000 MAX	2,260,805
V-LINE	2,250,494
LIBERTY SERIES 1000 & Design	2,249,525
LIBERTY SERIES 2000 & Design	2,249,517
FERRO 1500	2,242,579
LIBERTY ECLIPSE	2,219,486
C&D TECHNOLOGIES	2,204,400
RANGER ECLIPSE	2,192,765
SMARTBATTERY	2,165,219
INTERNATIONAL POWERSYSTEMS & Design	2,118,971
LH RESEARCH	2,111,666
POWER CONVERTIBLES & Design	2,049,398
C&D POWERCOM	2,034,093
INTERNATIONAL POWERSYSTEMS	1,970,642
LIBERTY	1,934,008
GUARDIAN	1,877,433
RANGERNET	1,798,507
SCOUT	1,784,781
POWER CONVERTIBLES (stylized letters)	1,695,887

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/13/2001 REEL: 002315 FRAME: 0172